

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BOCH IMPORTS, INC. D/B/A BOCH HONDA;

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS & AEROSPACE WORKERS,
DISTRICT LODGE 15, LOCAL LODGE 447

Case No. 1-CA-83551

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

March 3, 2014

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Anthony D. Rizzotti
Gregory A. Brown
One International Place, Suite 2700
Boston, MA 02110
617.378.6000

Attorneys for Respondent
BOCH IMPORTS, INC. D/B/A BOCH HONDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
III. FACTS	3
A. Boch Honda.	3
B. Boch Honda’s Employee Handbook.....	5
C. Amendment of Boch Honda’s Employee Handbook.....	6
D. Boch Honda Adduced Special Circumstances Warranting the Ban on Pins and Message Clothing.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The ALJ Erred In Concluding That Boch Honda Violated Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act By Maintaining Certain Policies In Employee Handbook From About December 21, 2011 To About May 2013	11
B. The ALJ Erred By Concluding That Boch Honda’s Substantial Interest In Its Public Image Did Not Justify Its Prohibition Of Insignias And Message Clothing For Its Public-Facing Employees.....	14
C. The ALJ Erred By Extending The Ordered Remedy To All Other Dealerships And Retail Businesses Related To Boch Honda.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<u>Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc.</u> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003)	15
<u>Burger King Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 725 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1984)	15, 16
<u>Claremont Resort</u> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005)	12
<u>Guardsmark, LLC</u> , 344 NLRB 809 (2005)	18, 19
<u>IBEW, Local 1316</u> , 271 NLRB 338 (1984)	14
<u>Komatsu America Corp.</u> , 342 NLRB 649 (2004)	15
<u>Nordstrom, Inc.</u> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982)	15
<u>Passavant Memorial Area Hospital</u> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)	11, 12
<u>River’s Bend Health & Rehabilitation Service</u> , 350 NLRB 184 (2007)	12
<u>Titus Electric Contracting</u> , 355 NLRB 1357 (2010).....	17
<u>W San Diego</u> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006)	15, 16, 17
